[Published May 4, 1899. No. 302, A.]

CHAPTER 319.

AN ACT relating to daily newspapers published in counties and in cities of the third and fourth class.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All publishers of daily news- Qualifications of daily newspapers, printed in whole or in part, in a printing lish legal nooffice at the place where such daily newspaper purports to be published, in any county, or in any city of the third or fourth class, in the state of Wisconsin, shall not be awarded or be entitled to any compensation or fee for the publishing of any election notice, nomination ticket, summons, order, citation, notice of sale or other notice, and every other advertisement of any description required to be published by law, or in pursuance of any law, or of any order of any court, unless such daily newspaper shall have a bona fide circulation to actual subscribers, of not less than three hundred copies per day, and shall have been regularly and continuously published in such county or such city of the third or fourth class each day, Sundays excepted, for at least two years immediately before the date of such notices.

SECTION 2. All acts or portions of acts, in conflict with the provisions hereof, are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 2, 1899.